Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DOC 324
WORK AND STUDY RELEASE

DOC 324.01 Purpose. DOC 324.08 Placement in study release.

DOC 324.02 Applicability. DOC 324.09 Inmate funds.

DOC 324.03 Definitions. DOC 324.10 Transportation.

DOC 324.04 Eligibility to apply for work or study release status. DOC 324.1 Custody.

DOC 324.05 Procedure for application and approval. DOC 324.12 Inmate conduct on work and study release.

DOC 324.06 Placement procedure. DOC 324.13 Process for termination of work and study release.

DOC 324.07 Placement in work release.

Note: Chapter HSS 324 was renumbered Chapter DOC 324 and revisedundfgaving the confines of state correctional facilitiesprticipate

13.93(2m) (b) 1., 2., 6 ant_i 7.,_StalﬁegisterApriI, 1990, No. 412 o in employment programs. The term “work release” appiidy
Note: Several sections in this chapter have explanatory notes. This informat

is located in the appendix following the last section of the chapter R51pl"’lcx:"m(:"nts for employment.
(9) “Work releasecoordinator” means the person designated
DOC 324.01 Purpose. The purposes of work and studyto perform the duties enumeratedinis chapter for work release
releaseprivileges are the following: or study release, or designee.

1) To provide an opportunitfor inmates to assume respensi History: Cr. Register Septemberl981, No. 309f. 10-1-81; rand recrRegis-
bilig )in er% loyment o?%ducati;gnaéttin s to prepare theﬁw forer February1987, No. 37efl. 3-1-87; am. (intro.). mnd recr(1) and (2), r(4)
y ploy g prep and (10), renum. (5) to (9) andljlto be (4) to (9) and am. (4), (6) and)(and r
7

aproductive life in free society after release. and recr(7), Register September1997, No. 50;ief. 10-1-97.

(2) To complement institution education, training, amoirk L
programswith community resources not available iniastitu- DOC 324.04  Eligibility to apply for work or study re -
tion. lease status. To be eligibleto apply for work or study release

(3) To provide inmatesvith a program activity in which they status an ir_]m_ate sh_al_l meet the f_oIIowil_w_g criteria:
may demonstrate, through responsible behatfweir readiness (1) Residein a minimum security facility and have a commu
for parole. nity custody classification as described iD&C 326.03 (4)

(4) To provide an opportunity for inmates to accumulate funds (2) Havereached parole eligibility atefined in s304.06 (1)
to meet financial obligations that might otherwise inhibit adjusBtats.if serving a life sentence.

ment following release or parole. (3) Wait, if required, before regaining eligibilityf prior work
(5) To fulfill the correctional goals of publisrotection and re  OF study release has been terminated unde®€ 324.1%or mis-
integrationof the inmate into society conduct.
History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 30%f. 10-1-81; am. (intro.Reg- (4) Not have a record of escape or attempedape for one

ister, February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-81; am. (intro.) and (1) to (&egister Sep i i indi i
tember 1997 No. 5016ef. 10-1-97. ggf;\(r:ftzolrjnotrées%agitgﬁtéur(é%ment is entere@ dinding of guilt uA

H ili H H History: Cr. Registey Septemberl981, No. 309efl. 10-1-81; rand recrRegis-

DOC 324.02 Apphcablllty._ This ch_apter applles to the-de ter, February 1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87; am. (1)Register September1990, No.
partmentof corrections and inmates iits custody whether 417 efl. 10-1-90; rand recy Register September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97;
housedn a department facility or housed in a contract facility correctionin (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StRsgister May, 2001, No. 545

interpretss.303.065 Stats. This chapter is adopted pursuant to the

authorityof s.303.065 (2) Stats. DOC 324.05 Procedure for application and approv -
History: Cr.Register September1981,No. 309 ef. 10-1-81; amRegisteySep &l (1) An inmate meeting eligibility criteria under BOC
tember,1997, No. 50]eff. 10-1-97. 324.04may apply for work or study release status tarikgétution

socialworker or any designated dtafember

N . N e (2) Thesocial worker or designated stafember shall review
(1) “Community custody” means the custody classificatione inmates application and shall report on the innmmigibility

which permits inmates to participate inf-ejrounds activities. (4 the warden or superintendent where the inmate is assigned.
(2) “Contract facility” includes a county jail, halfway house, 3y Theinmate shall be approved faork or study release sta

or any other facility or agency that has an agreeméhtthe de s}y, thewarden or superintendent before any further placement
partment to provide housing for inmates in the custody of the Q8¢ ris can be undertaken.

partme“rlljt. Y he d f . (4) The criteria set forth under sBOC 302.07and 302.09
3) ‘Department’means the department of corrections. — gnga||he considered in making the decision to approve or deny the
(4) “PRC” means the program review committee, whose plinmate’sapplication for work or study release.

mary duties and composition are set farttierss.DOC 302.15  (5) Thewarden or superintendent shall notify the work release

and302.16 . coordinatorof the approval of the application for work or study
(5) “Studyrelease” means a work release program authorizggease.

Under5-3(_)3-065 (2) Stats., for edUC_atior!al purposesa techn History: Cr. Register September1981,No. 309 ef.. 10-1-81; amRegister Feb
cal, vocational, or trade school, universitycollege, a sheltered ruary,1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87;am. (1) to (3),.rand recr(4) and (5),.1(6), (7) and
workshopor atraining program designed to improve an innsate8): Register Septembe1997, No. 501eff. 10-1-97.

skills a[‘d abll!ty , . DOC 324.06 Placement procedure. (1) Uponapprov
_ (6) "Superintendent'means the superintendent at a correg for the program, the inmate shall meet with the work release
tional center or designee. _ ~ coordinatorto complete the application process. Hpplication
(7) “Warden” means thevarden at a correctional institution, processshall include, in accordance wittD®C 324.09informa
or designee. tion about the inmate’financial obligations. If the application is
(8) “Work release” means a prograauthorized under s. for study release, the inmate shall apply for benefits as required
303.065 Stats., that grants to selected inmates the privilege widers.DOC 324.09 (1)

DOC 324.03 Definitions. In this chapter:
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(2) Uponreceiving notification, the work release coordinator (a) Cost of the inmate’food and clothing in the placement as
andappropriate stakhall, under sSDOC 324.09 (2)investigate signed.
theinmates financial obligations and attempt to placeitimeate (b) Cost of an educational placement, including but not limited
in accordance with the requirements dD8C 324.070r324.08  to tuition and books.

(3) Beforeplacement, the work release coordinator shall ad (c) Necessary travaxpenses to and from the placement and
vise the employers or appropriate schadministrators of their otherincidental expenses.
responsibilitiego the inmates and the program. For placement in (d) Support obligations for the inmatelependents.
a contract facility the director of the contract facility musinsent (e) Reasonable room clggs as determined by the department

in advance to accept the inmatdthdrawal of the consent termi . . L .
natesthe placement. Determination of the costs and mediod, () Financial obligations set by a court judgment and debts ac
knowledgedn writing by the inmate.

paymentfor room and board must be arranged prigle@ement ; . )

at the location. (3) Theinmate shall sign an agreement acknowledging the de
(4) Whena suitable placement is available &rinmate, the partment'sauthority todisburse funds earned while on work re

work release coordinator shall explain to the inntaerules of '€aSeor funds receivedor study release in accordance with s.

work or study release and complete the forms necessary tc im {3.065(5), Stats. Refusal to sign shall make an inmate ineligible
mentthe placement. OF participation. . . . .
(5) Beforean inmate begins a work or study releptace (4) Thestate correctional facility business manager shall dis
ment,the work release coordinator shall give the departsidat bur_semoney_recelved as wages or educational benefits in the fol
vision of program services and the state correctional facility soc|8yv'ng order: . . . .
worker the following information: (a) For board including food and clothing for the inmate, any
feechaged under $301.135 Stats., plus, if the inmate is on study

(a) Date placement is to begin. releasefuition, books, fees, tools, and otlseipplies qrif the in-

(b) Site of placement or contract facilityany. mateis on work release, work related expenses.
(c) Hours the inmate will be on the placement site. (b) Necessary travel expense to and from the placeament
(d) Type of work or study program. otherincidental expenses of the inmate.
(e) Rate of pay or amount of financial aid. (c) Payment of the crime victim amdtness assistance sur
(f) Other information that may be required to prepare for tiargeunder s973.045 (4) Stats.

placement. (d) Payment of the deoxyribonucleic acid analysis sugehar

History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309ef. 10-1-81; am(6) and (7), under s973.046 (4) Stats.
(8) renum. from HSS 324.15 and aRegister February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; . .
am.(1), (2), r (3), (7) and (8), renum. (4) and (6) to be (3) and (5)and(3) and (e) Support of the inmatetependents, if any
(5) (a) to (e) and rand recr(4), Register September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97. (f) A reasonable room clger as determined by the depart
, ment.
__boc .324'07t Placlerpenltl ml work reLease' l;l’hel follow (g) After investigation under sukR), payment, either in full
Ing requirements apply to all placements in Work release. o proportionatelyof the inmates obligationghat were acknow
(1) The inmate shall have a confirmed jolfeof edgedby the inmate in writing or that have been reduced to-judg
(2) Financialcompensation shall be comparable to that of otiment.
erworkers employed in similar positions by the same employer (h) Wages to the inmates on work or study release until the cur
(3) No inmate may be placedith a relative or in a private rent canteen limit under BOC 309.521) (b)is reached. Unspent

homeor any place where a potential conflict exists. moneyshall be deposited in the inmatgfeneral account. Before
(4) Theplacement is not ffctive until the inmate actualye ~ releasingan inmate to field supervision, the releasimgfitution
ginsworking on the job. shallinform the parole agent of the balances in the insgener

History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309ef. 10-1-81; am. (1),.1(2), al account under $0OC 309.49 release account under3OC
renum.(3) to (6) to be (2) to (5Register February1987, No. 374efl. 3-1-87; am.  309.466and segregated account unddd®C 309.50The agent
().t (3), renum. (4) and (5) to be (3) and (4) and amR@)jstey Septemberl997,  gha||jnstruct the institution businessanager as to where these
No. 501, eff. 10-1-97. )

balancesshall be transferred and as to disbursement of work or

DOC 324.08 Placement in study release. The follows  Studyrelease funds from general and segregated accounts.
ing requirements apply to all study release placements: (5) Books,tools, supplies, and other itemacessary for study

(1) Beforeplacement, the inmate shall be accepted for enrofl€asepurchased with the inmagefunds remain thexmates

mentat the school. All financial arrangements shallageeed Property. . .
uponby the inmate and the state correctional facility (6) Theinstitution business manager stedtablish a separate

: : tfor each inmate and make disbursememigder sub(4)
(2) Thewarden or superintendent shall determine the leng®¢COUnN
of time of the placement and may extend that time period. StugfydS-303.065 (5) Stats. All paychecks from work release and
releaseplacements shall be for the same length of time as the ef{{!dS received for study release shall be sent to the institution
cationalprogram unless there is good cause forferifit length PUSinessmanager unless the work release coordinapproves
of time. otherarrangements.
. . . . History: Cr. Registey Septemberl981, No. 309%ff. 10-1-81; am. (4Register,
(3) Theplacement is not ffctive until the first day oéched Februar))//,1987, Ng. 37,4e1f.p3—1—87; am. (2) (a) to (e), (4) (@) (c), (é))r?en%m. to
uled class attendance. be (4) (d) to(g) to be (4) (e) to (h) and am., ¢4) (d), Register September 997,
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl981,No. 309 ef. 10-1-81; amRegistey Feb go. 501, ﬁ/'lf' 102_1_197,\’1 corrgctlonm (4) (h) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.,
ruary, 1987, No. 374ef.. 3-1-87; am. (2),.1(3), renum. (4) to be (3RegisterSep egisterMay, 2001, No. 545
tember,1997, No. 50]1eff. 10-1-97. . .
DOC 324.10 Transportation. (1) All transportation ar

DOC 324.09 Inmate funds. (1) Under s.DOC 324.06 rangementbetween a state correctional facility and a work or
(1), during the application process for work or study release, eatHdy placement require approval by the warden or superinten
inmateshall list all financial obligations. Inmates approved fofl€nt, of the state correctional facility twhich the inmate is as
studyrelease shall apply for all benefits to which theyearttled  Signed.All vehicles transporting inmates shall be insured.
asa result of placement in an educational or training program. (2) The following means of transportation may be used:

(2) Appropriatedepartment personnel shall investigated (a) Institution vehicles.
determinethe following: (b) Public carriers.
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(c) Approved vehicles driven by members of the public. (d) Unless approved in advaniog the warden or superinten

(3) Inmateson work release shall pay the cost of transporth_nt:the inmate shall not sign up for additional projects that re
tion to and from the work site. If the department provides trarfduire fees or the purchase of additional books and materials.
portation,it may assess a reasonable gkar (e) Books and nonexpendable items shall be used apprepriate

History: Cr. Registey September1981, No. 309%f. 10-1-81;am.Register Feb Iy and not sold or exchanged during placement witbpptoval.
ruary, 1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87; am. (1),.12) and (3) (d), renung3) (intro.), (a) (3) \flOlation Of thIS SeCtion maves |t H t H t f k
to (c) to be (2) (intro.) (a) to (c), (4) to be (3) and dRegistey Septemberl997, No. yesult In termination or wor
50(],)eff. 10£1)—(£|a7. ) @10©.® ® gisterepiembe or study release underBOC 324.13

History: Cr. Register Septemberl981, No. 309ef. 10-1-81; am. (1) (f), (h),
. () and (2) (c)Register February1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87; am. (1) (b), (d) to (9),
DOC 324.11 Custody. Inmates placed in work or study re (i) and (j), (2) (a) to (d)Register September1997, No. 501efl. 10-1-97;CR

leaseremain in the legal custody of the department. 11-022 am. (1) ()) Register September 2014 No. 708ff.1~1-15.
Note: Since inmates are in the custody of the department at all times, a failure to . .
reportto or return from the placement site is an escape un@é46s2 (3) Stats. DOC 324.13 Process for termination of work  and
History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309ef. 10-1-81; am.Register, study release. The proceduréor termination of an inmate’
September1 997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97. work release or study release program is as follows:
(1) A termination at the inmatetrequest is subject to the-ap
DOC 324.12  Inmate conduct on work and study re - proval of the warden or superintendent.
lease. (1) The following provisions apply to inmate conduct o

' (2) A termination due to withdrawal of consent to the place
\rl\écllergs g gﬁéustﬁ &3'?;‘22?2 c;gSP ee;llmb:nltrS].cluded as part efdie mentby a person outside of the department whose consent s pre
. . i requisiteof the placement shall occur upon receipt of oral or writ
(a) Inmates shall not leave the immediate confines of the-plagen notification byan appropriate authority that the authority no
mentsite or the assigned designated area. longerconsents to the placemertt.the notification is given oral
(b) Inmates shall not possess weapons or possess or usdyatiye staf member receiving the oral notification shddicument
form of alcohol, marijuana, narcotics, or drugs excemwthe theinformation and forward it to the warden or superintendent.

rizedand directed by a physician. (3) If the placement is terminated as a result of anthef
(c) Inmates shall abide by all the rules of the employer or thilationslistedbelow by the inmate, the inmate shall Herafed
educationabr training facility to which they are assigned. a hearing for the purpose of determining whether the alleged

(d) Inmates shall not send or receive personal letters or prop@plation occurred. A termination by the department may occur
ty and shall not make or receive personal telephone calls at rdetermining that the inmate has committed any of the fellow

placemensite unless authorized by the warden or superintendef:

Personalisits are not permitted at the placement site. (a) Violation of a statute.

(e) Inmates shall not enter into contracts or agreemutitsut (b) MVolation of the rules of the placement site.
prior approval by the warden superintendent. Prohibited con  (c) Molation of the administrative rules of the department.
tractsinclude but are not limited to: purchases of propéirtye (d) Violation of the work or study release agreement.
paymentsand marriage. (e) Violation of any special conditions imposed on piece

() The inmate may not remove any tools, equipment, or shoment.
built items from thestate correctional facility or bring any such  (4) Thewarden or superintendent shall conduct a preliminary
iteminto the state correctional facility without the prior approvateview and may takanyaction with reference to the inmate eon
of the warden or superintendent. siderednecessary for protection tife public consistent with ad
(g) Money shalbe considered contraband unless authorizéainistrative rules, including temporaryemoval or suspension
in advance by the warden or superintendent for incidental dsom the placement pending the hearing.

penses. (5) Whenan inmates work or study release privileges have
(h) Inmates shall use only the transportation authorized undrgensuspended the department has no liability for loss of wages
s.DOC 324.10 or consequences of missed classes.

(i) Inmates shall abide by these administrative rules, the spe (6) A hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the pro
cific policies and procedures of the institutionatoich they are ceduresunder ssDOC 303.78and303.8Q modified as follows:
assigned. (a) In accordance with 0C 303.84 with the permission of

() Failure to report or return from a wook study placement the hearing dficer, the work release coordinator shall interview

may be referred for prosecution asemtape under 846.42 (3) employersor school dicials who have relevant evidence and

Stats.,and may be administratively cigad with an escape under"€POrtto the hearing diter. _
s.DOC 303.26 (b) A penalty listed in DOC 303.72nheed not be imposed as

(k) An inmate may not remain on work or study release ifaaresult of a finding of guilt.

medicalor psychological problem of the inmate would go un (7) If the inmate is found to have committed the violatien al
treated. leged,the warden or superintendent may terminate the inmate’

work or study release placement. The inmate may be referred to
: ; _Xhe PRC for a review of custody level in accordance withGC
releaseand shall be included in the study release agreement: 302.18
(a) Inmates shall attend atgularly scheduled classes even if (8) An inmatewhose work or study release placement has
theinstructor does not require attendance. The warden or SUPefBensuspended pending a hearamgl who is found not guilty of
tendentmust approve al! scheduleg and sched_ule changes.  the alleged violation may be returned to the placement as soon as
(b) Inmates shall maintain passing grades in all courses angracticablefollowing the finding.
cumulative2 point (2.0) grade point average (C averag&etter — (9) A work or study placement may be terminated bynthe
ona 4 point (4.0) scale. Incompletes may result in terminationgen or superintendent in response to documented adverse eommu
(c) Unless approveih advance by the warden or superintennity reaction to the placement.
dent,inmates may not enroll in or attend evening courses, courseJﬁiRstor_yi CFr- Eegist%gsptl\‘emg%le%% Toé 73.0963#(.1 10—1R—81_; tam-S(Z)tan% (3)
requiringatiendance at events away from the placement site, thie0Ie/Februaty1987, No. 378 5 1-&7 and et Registey September
ateractivities, field trips, athletic functions, or social events. 705 eff. 1-1-15.
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